05/16/2024

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ C B. WING_

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

CRESTWOOD REHABILITATION CTR

IL6002265

14255 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE CRESTWOOD II 60445

	CRESTWO	OOD, IL 6044	ю	2
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
S 000	Initial Comments	S 000		
	Complaint Investigation: 2493539/IL172803 2493585/IL172866			
S9999	Final Observations	S9999		
	Statement of Licensure Violations			
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210c) 300.1210d)6) 300.3240e)			
	Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies			
	a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting.			
	Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care			
	b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological			

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 05/31/24

PRINTED: 06/20/2024 FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6002265 05/16/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 14255 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE **CRESTWOOD REHABILITATION CTR** CRESTWOOD, IL 60445 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. Each direct care-giving staff shall review and be knowledgeable about his or her residents' respective resident care plan. Pursuant to subsection (a), general d) nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect e) When an investigation of a report of suspected abuse of a resident indicates, based upon credible evidence, that another resident of the long-term care facility is the perpetrator of the abuse, that resident's condition shall be immediately evaluated to determine the most suitable therapy and placement for the resident,

Illinois Department of Public Health

considering the safety of that resident as well as the safety of other residents and employees of

These requirements were not met as evidenced

the facility. (Section 3-612 of the Act)

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

IL6002265

IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED

B. WING

A. BUILDING: ___

C

05/16/2024

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page 2	S9999		
	Based on interviews, and record reviews, the facility failed to follow its abuse prevention policy and failed to effectively supervise/monitor a resident with a diagnosis of physical aggression, and dementia to prevent a resident-to-resident physical assault. This affected two of four residents (R1, R4) reviewed for physical abuse. This failure resulted in R4 entering R1's room and physically assaulting R1. R1 sustained a 3cm (centimeters) laceration to the center of forehead, a 4cm laceration of left upper eyelid, a 3cm laceration just distal to left lower eyelid, left eye swollen shut, left ear redness, and swelling, and a fracture of nasal bone. R1 was transported to the hospital to receive 10 sutures to repair facial lacerations.			
	Findings include:			
	R1's BIMS (Brief Interview of Mental Status), dated 3/2/24, R1's cognitive decision making skills are severely impaired.			
	On 5/7/24 at 10:45 AM, there is signage observed in the men's village noting on no occasion during the shift should men's village be left with no staff, staff must be present all the time, if scheduled to work in men's village and you are going on break, charge must make sure a CNA (Certified Nurse Aide) is moved to stay in men's village until the assigned CNA returns.			
	On 5/9/24 at 2:00 PM, R1 was observed to be pleasantly confused. R1 was unable to answer simple questions.			
	On 5/7/24 at 1:30 PM, V2 DON (Director of Nursing) stated that at 5:30 AM on 5/3/24, V3 LPN (Licensed Practical Nurse) reported to V2			

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.				
		IL6002265	B. WING			16/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
CRESTV	WOOD REHABILITATION	ONGIR	UTH CICERO OOD, IL 6044				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	that R1 fell. V2 stainvestigation. V2 sthis investigation. V2 sthis investigation on R1 had a physical stated that when R with facial injuries, injuries were not pot that R1 communication of the R1 communication of the R1 communication of the Stated that staff that are at are expected to remark that staff that are at are expected to remark that staff that are at are expected to remark that staff that are at are expected to remark that staff that are at are expected to remark that staff that are at are expected to remark that staff that are at are expected to remark that staff that are at a since before she stated that R4 at hit R5 but he player him. R5 stated that R4 at hit R5 but he player him. R5 stated that into bathroom when hitting R1. R5 stated that should be stated	age 3 Ited that V2 initiated a fall tated that later that same day ofted R1 did not fall, but rather confrontation with R4. V2 I returned from the hospital V1 and V2 determined these possible from a fall. V2 stated ated to V2 that R1 was in a fat R1's story never changed terviews. V2 stated that R5, as able to communicate the V2 stated that R4 jumped R1. PM, V1 (Administrator) stated assigned to the men's village main in there to monitor as. V1 stated that there is gen posted in the men's village arted at this facility in February PM, R5 stated that on Friday in R4 came into R5 and R1's fact he was in bed at the time. The proached him and wanted to dignorant so R4 did not hit that R4 left his bedside and went the R1 was and just started and that R1 was saying "please, stated that V3 LPN came in the residents and removed R4 MM, V4 CNA (Certified Nurse for stated that V4 was men's village (dementia unit). Was getting ready to do her V4 stated that R4 came out as being combative towards V4.	S9999				

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
IL6002265		A. BOILDING.		C 05/16/2024		
		B. WING				
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
CRESTV	VOOD REHABILITATI	ON CTR	OOD, IL 604			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	V4 stated that she re-direct R4. V4 st B******* trying to kill up and walked tow go back to his roor time, R5 started castated that she weren't asted that she weren't avillage so she start door. V4 stated that there weren't avillage so she start door. V4 stated that then began running running to get awa village. V4 stated that nurses' station who being combative with go check on R4. Very from the computer you going to go choot get up. V4 states she was not going until V3 went there stated that 10 minus screaming coming stated that she and and saw R4 standibleeding. V4 states sheet, we need to that R4 was still was stated that she did to call the abuse of incident. On 5/9/24 at 2:00 fethat she was not as in the men's village.	tried to calm him down, tried to cated that R4 kept saying 'these me'. Then R4 put his hands ards V4, V4 told R4 again to m. V4 stated that at the same alling out to be changed. V4 int to R5's room and informed get supplies and she would be red that she closed R5's door following behind her. V4 stated any supplies in the men's red walking towards the exit at R4 was following her. R4 grafter her so she started by from R4 and exited the men's red v3 LPN was sitting at the ren V4 informed V3 that R4 was rith her and that V3 needed to 4 stated that V3 did not look up. V4 stated that V3 did not look up. V4 stated that V3 still did red that she informed V3 that back into the men's village to address the situation. V4 utes later, V3 and V4 heard from the men's village. V4 did V3 ran into the men's village ing by R1's room and R1 was did that V3 told her "to get a clean up this blood". V4 stated alking around talking crazy. V4 not know she was supposed coordinator to report this	\$9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PR

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		A. BUILDING:				
	IL6002265	B. WING		05/1	16/2024	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
CRESTWOOD REHABILITATION	ICTR	OOD, IL 6044		L.		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
was not aware that V4 men's village unattend minutes until after R1 On 5/10/24 at 10:34 A CNA came to V3 and on break. V3 stated throunded on the reside if the residents were of stated that all of the releft for break. V3 state administered medicate returned to the nurses charting on residents. yelling from the men's on the bathroom floor near R1. V3 stated that to help R1 get up from asked R1 what happed V3 stated that he coul on door frame when he went to another nurse. Van ambulance to transfurther treatment. V3 witnessed R1 fall in the kept repeating thank yelling from the peer on 5/3/24 on 3/19/24 include, but all instances of alleger coordinator. On 5/7/2 R4's pre-admission ps	M, V2 DON stated that she 4 left the residents in the ded and did not return for 10 was injured by R4. AM, V3 LPN stated that V4 stated that she was going hat he asked V4 if she had ents in the men's village and okay. V3 stated that V4 esidents were okay and V4 ed that after V3 tion to a resident, he s' station to continue. V3 stated that he heard s village and found R1 sitting v3 stated that R4 was at he thought R4 was trying in floor. V3 stated that he ened, R1 responded he fell. Id see that R1 hit his head he fell. V3 stated that he ing floor to get assistance /3 stated that he called for sport R1 to the hospital for then stated that he he bathroom and that R1 you. 3/19/24, notes R1 is at risk uage barrier, dementia, ating and understanding yed in an altercation with 4. Interventions identified ut are not limited to, report d abuse to the abuse	S9999				

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND FEAR OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NOWIDER.		A. BUILDING:				
		IL6002265	B. WING			C 16/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
CRESTV	OOD REHABILITATI	ON CTR	UTH CICERO			
01120111		CRESTWO	OOD, IL 6044			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	age 6	S9999			
	fair to poor, though associations, visua hallucinations. Dia	nt processes - loosening of al delusions, and visual agnoses include, but not limited osychotic disturbances and				
	for abuse due to gat a nursing facility aggression toward identified on 2/8/24	ted 2/8/24, notes R4 is at risk eneralized weakness and being v. R4 displayed physical s peer on 5/3/24. Interventions 4 include, but are not limited to, s of alleged abuse to the abuse				
^	diagnosis of halluc	itiated 5/6/24, note R4 has a inations and a mood problem nd severe mental illness.				
	record noting care	nentation found in R4's medical plans related to R4's ses were initiated prior to				
	notes this facility is residents from abulimited to, resident assault inflicted up accidental means. and on an annual bassess, prevent, a residents in a way part of the resident assessment and cwill identify resident and behaviors that Employees are recallegation, or suspiadministrator immediates.	e prevention policy, undated, a committed to protecting our use by anyone including, but not is. Abuse means any physical ion a resident other than by Staff orientation and training basis will include how to and manage aggressive that protects residents. As it's life history on the admission comprehensive care plan, staff its who have needs, triggers, implied to conflict. Quired to report any incident, icion of potential abuse to the ediately or to an immediate list then immediately report it to				

Illinois Department of Public Health

PRINTED: 06/20/2024 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ C B. WING_ IL6002265 05/16/2024 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 14255 SOUTH CICERO AVENUE **CRESTWOOD REHABILITATION CTR** CRESTWOOD, IL 60445 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE **PREFIX TAG** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 7 S9999 the administrator. (B)

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM